
BRIGHT PyWER Your Energy Management Partner

DATE OF DEPOSIT

JAN 3 0 2023

If you have any questions, please let us know. Thank you for your assistance with this process.

• 212.803.5868 •<3

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SECRETARY'S BUREAU

In reference to Docket No. A-2022-3037230, Bright Power is stating our original application 

contains numerous typographical errors, and the correct name of our application should be 

consistent with "Bright Power, Inc."

1/27/2023

Dear Rosemary,

I, Sophia Spangler, hereby state that the facts above set Forth are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing 

held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 

Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Regards,

Sophia Spangler

516.268.3686 

sspanqler@briqhtpower.com 

procurement@briqhtpower.com

Bright Power Inc.

Bright Power, Inc • 11 Hanover Square, 21st Floor • New York, NY 10005 

wwwJnigfctpower,com

Included with this cover letter is the complete natural gas broker license application revisions for 

Bright Power, lnc.,'s natural gas application. Please see the pages attached outlining the revisions 

and our edits.

Signature  

Title ftvyan 

Date _i 1



BRIGHT POWER Your Energy Management Partner

Please see updated application pg. j_

Please see updated application pg. I

DATE OF DEPOSITSee Attachment A

JAN 3 0 2023

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SECRETARY’S BUREAU

2. Reference Application, Section 3.a, Affiliates - Applicant failed to list its affiliates in this section. 

Please file an updated application page with the information requested.

5. Reference Application, Section 12, Notarized Proofs - Applicant provided a notarized proof of 
publication for the Johnstown Tribune-Democrat in which the ad was missing the applicant’s contact 
information. Please provide a complete notarized proof of publication for the above Newspaper.

3. Reference Application, Section 3.b, Predecessors - Applicant provided information about its 
affiliates in this section rather than its predecessors. If applicant does not have predecessors, please 
write “none” or “not applicable”. Please file an updated application page with the information 

requested.

1. Reference Application, Section 1 .a, Identity of Applicant - The applicant stated throughout the 
application that the name of the applicant is “Bright Power Inc.” This is not consistent with the 
Pennsylvania Department of State filing which shows the company’s name as “Bright Power, Inc.” 
(notice the punctuation difference). Please either provide a corrected application page or submit a 
letter stating that the application contains numerous typographical errors and stating the correct name 
of the applicant consistent with the Pennsylvania Department of State.

Noted above on Cover Page.

*** Bright Power, Ina • 11 Hanover Square, 21st Floor • New York, NY 10005 • 212.803.5868 

* ’^1^.’ wwwJniglitpower.com

4. Reference Application, Section 11 .a, Application Affidavit - The Application Affidavit submitted 
with this application was for the Electric Generation Supplier license. Correct affidavit templates can 
be found in application package. Please resubmit the Natural Gas Application Affidavit.

Please see updated application pg.



3. AFFILIATES AND PREDECESSORS

(both in state and out of state)

None

None

1

a. AFFILIATES: Give name and address of any affiHate(s) currently doing business and state whether the 
affiliate(s) are jurisdictional public utilities. If the Applicant does not have any affiliates doing business, 
explicitly state so. Also, state whether the applicant has any affiliates that are currently applying to do 
business in Pennsylvania.

b. PREDECESSORS: Identify the predecessor(s) of the Applicant and provide the name(s) under which the 
Applicant has operated within the preceding five (5) years, including address, web address, and telephone 
number, if applicable. If the Applicant does not have any predecessors that have done business, explicitly 
state so.



DATE OF ,::;.?OSITAppendix A

APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT JAN 3 0 2023

State of New York:

ss.
New York County:

Andrew Kern. Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmedj according to law, deposes and says that: 

[He/she is the Vice President of Commercial & Energy Markets of Bright Power, Inc.:1 

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;]

Signature of Affiant

^6^ 20^23day of ASworn and subscribed before me this \m£L‘

Signature df official d^rnir^stering oath

My commission expires 

18

That the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief, and that 
he/she expects said Applicant to be able to prove the same at hearing.

‘ '%ION 

i

That the Applicant herein Bright Power, Inc, has the burden of producing information and supporting 

documentation demonstrating its technical and financial fitness to be licensed as an natural gas supplier pursuant to 
66 Pa. C.S. § 2208 (c)(1).

That the Applicant herein Bright Power, Inc, has answered the questions on the application correctly, truthfully, 
and completely and provided supporting documentation as required.

That the Applicant herein Bright Power, Inc, acknowledges that it is under a duty to update information provided 
in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents.

That the Applicant herein Bright Power, Inc, acknowledges that it is under a duty to supplement information 
provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents as requested by the 
Commission.

PA PUBLIC UTILny

SECRETARY’S .-x,’

PRISTINE JOHANNESSEN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK 
Registration No. 02J06095108 

Qualified in Kings County 
Commission Expires July 07, 2023
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lRTISING COSTS

DATE OF DEPOSIT

By.
JAN 3 0 2023

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SECRETARY’S BUREAU

To The Tribune-Democrat, Johnstown, PA 

For publishing the notice or publication 

attached hereto on the above stated dates.

Signed and sworn to before me on

20th day of January, 2023, 

by Christine Marhefka making the statement.

Attachment A
Please see Back Page.

On this 20th. day of January A.D. 

2023, before me, the subscriber, a 

Notary Public in and for said 

County and State, personally 

appeared Christine Marhefka, who 

being duly sworn according to law, 

deposes and says as Sales Manager I 

Major Accounts of the Tribune- 

Democrat, Johnstown, PA, a 

newspaper of general circulation as 

defined by the “Newspaper 

Advertising Act", a merger

September 8, 1952, of the Johnstown 

Tribune, established 

December 7, 1853; and of the 

Johnstown Democrat, established 

March 5,1863,

Pa. in the County of Cambria, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and

\J\A/iPvd for publisher of
a newspaper of general circulation, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid 

and publication costs and certifies that t

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County of Cambria

}ss

t the same has beenMuly paid.
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published e.
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*■ n

60 Lines @ $2.70 per line

0.00 Inches @ $27.00 per inch 

Notary Fee

Clericnl Fee

Total Cost
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal 

VivlanOhs, Notarypublic 

Cambria County
I My commission expires Decembers, 2024 

] Commission number 1123017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries '

162.00 

0.00 

5.00

2.50

169.50
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By and through Ccuncet : 
Pristine Johannessen 

Bright Powar. Inc. | 
11 Hanover Square. 21st Root 

NewYorit. NY 10009 
212-803*5888 | 

Fax Number 888-3794028 i
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Attachment A

•The

i

STSSTATEMENT OF ADVERTISING

169.50

SRTISING COSTS kPUBLISHER’S RECEIPT FOR ADVER’

(Name of New; 4
By.

To The Tribune-Democrat, Johnstown, PA 

For publishing the notice or publication 

attached hereto on the above stated dates.

for publisher of
a newspaper of general circulation, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid 

and publication costs and certifies that tl

Signed and sworn to before me on

20th day of January, 2023, 

by Christine Marhefka making the statement.

5.00

2.50

TATEMENT OF ADVERTISING GOSTS

On this 20th day of January A. D. 

2023, before me, the subscriber, a 

Notary Public in and for said 

County and State, personally 

appeared Christine Marhefka, who 

being duly sworn according to law, 

deposes and says as Sales Manager I 

Major Accounts of the Tribune- 

Democrat, Johnstown, PA, a 

newspaper of general circulation as 

defined by the “Newspaper 

Advertising Act ”, a merger 

September 8,1952, of the Johnstown 

Tribune, established 

December 7, 1853; and of the 

Johnstown Democrat, established 

March 5,1863,

published continuously at Johnstown Pa. in the County of Cambria, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and 

that the annexed is a true copy of a notice in the above matter published in said publication in the regular issues 

of The Johnstown Tribune-Democrat, Johnstown, PA, on January 19, 2023; and that the Affiant is not 

interested in the subject matter of said notice or advertising and that all of the allegations as to time, place and 

character of said publication are true. fi f . / - M/ t r J)

162.00 

0.00

ByandthratfstiCounert 
Pristine Johanntssen 

Bright Power, Im,
11 Hanover Square, 21s1 floor 

NewYorK NY 10005 
212-803.5B63

Fax Number. 866-379-8026

VivianOhs,NotaryPublic ' 

Cambria County
My commission expires December 6,2024 

Commission number 11 ygni?’

Member. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

}ssCOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County of Cambria

60 Lines @ 82.70 per line

0.00 Inches @ $27.00 per inch 

Notary Fee

Clerical Fee

Total Cost
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania • Notary Seal
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RECEIVED
JAN 3 1 2023

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

17120
MDT

BILLSB4DSI

ROSEMARY CH1AVETTA, SECRETARY
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISS 

400 NORTH STREET

ORIGIN ID:SXYA 
i BRIGHT POWER 

11 HANOVa SQUARE, 
21STFL 
NEW YORK, NY 10005 
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FedEx Ship Manager - Print Yoir Label(s)1/30/23,5:22 PM

Shipment Receipt

I

https7/vwwv.fedex.conVshipping/sNpAction.handle?method=dbContiriue
2/2

J :

HARRISBURG, PA

17120

US

(717) 783-6163

I

Address Information
Ship to: Ship from:
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Bright Power 

Pennsylvania Public Utility

Commiss

400 North Street

Shipment Information:
Tracking no.: 771166199062

Ship date: 01/30/2023

Estimated shaping charges: 26.41 USD

11 Hanover Square, 

21st FL

New York, NY

10005 

US 

6467805511

I Thank you for shipping online with FedEx ShlpManager atfedex.com.

Please Note 
FecExMlI not be resporaldefor anydeimin eceu d $100 per psdage, whether the rsdt dloss, damage, ddey non-deiivery msdeii\ery or nislrftrmaicn, uless jcu declare a tig ha- wiue, psym 
addtionai charge, dxurert you- actual loss and file atimeiydaimLIrntetionstart In the curertFecEx Senice Glide ^plyYarrigtt to reaMrfromFerExfaraiylas. Irdudng irtrinsiCMXuoaftte 
padage, lasstfsdee, income fntaest, profit, attomfl/s fees, casts, another fornaddarogewhethadrect, Incidental, consequents, or specid Is United to the grata d $l®a tte authorized dedaed 
«iiA Recoserycamot aceed actual documented loss. Mainunfar Itemstfertraxdnay^luelsSlOOO. e.g., Jewelry precicxb metals, negctittle Instn/nerta and othvlterre listed In oaSavIceGiJCb. 
Witten dams mat be filed vittin strict time Units; Cansdt the ^pilaableFeCExSerdceGdde for detaila. . 
The estirreted slipping chage may be dfleral than the actual chages fa yar stipmert t^flaences mayocar based on actisl Might, dnierslcro. and otha facias. Consist the axiicatieFetExSerUce 
Glide a the FetEx Rate Sheets fa detale on ho# sltpFing chages ae cdolated.

Package Information
Pricing option: FedEx Standard Rate

Service type: Priority Overnight

Package type: FedEx Envelope

Number of packages: 1

Total weight: 1 LBS

Declared Value: 0.00 USD

Special Services:

Pickup/Drop-off: Drop off package at FedEx location

I

Billing Information:
Bill transportation to: East Coast-579

Your reference:

P.O. no.:

Invoice no.:

Department no.:


